

February 15, 2017

## Question and Answer

Copy of Shelves Maintenance  
VA79117Q0079  
A00002

**Question 1-** In Reference to the S.O.W and CLIN #1, Is the quantity 5 referring to the number of aisles we are moving and pinning or is it also including the replacement of the missing drawers on Row #4. If it is required to replace the drawers there would need to be 6 drawers to complete this section of shelving. Does the government want to replace all 6 drawers or just 5?

**Answer-** The quantity of 5 is referring to the replacement of the missing drawers on Row #4. However, a total of 6 are required to complete the sections of shelving.

**Question 2-** Will the government or contractor be responsible for removing and reinstalling the existing shelving? In order to move each aisle and pin, some or all of the shelving/drawers will have to be removed temporarily.

**Answer-** The contractor will be responsible for all movement and reinstallation of existing shelving. The government will remove any current products that are on the shelves.

**Question 3-** Does there need to be any containment set up for dust control while the drilling for the pinning of the shelves is underway?

**Answer-** No. The contractor shall use a shop-vacuum to "clean as they go" with the dust.

**Question 4-** Does the government have the spec/manufacture of the guardrail in CLIN #5?

**Answer-** Please refer to Section 2.2 (c) Technical Requirements.

"The Contractor shall install protective corner guards on all row ends. The guards shall be constructed from 1/4" thick steel protectors and bolted to the concrete floor by the base. The guards bolted and be a minimum of 15 inches tall and 5 inches wide."